

WILLINGBORO MUNICIPAL UTILITIES AUTHORITY

RESOLUTION 2020-5-20-5 CONTRACT MODIFICATION NO. 2, CONTRACT NO. 2019-1, WELL NO. 11 REDRILL

WHEREAS, the Willingboro Municipal Utilities Authority has complied with the requirements of N.J.S.A. 40A:11-6 and the Well No. 11 pump repair and redevelopment be declared an emergency on August 21, 2020; and

WHEREAS, the contract was awarded to A.C. Schultes, Incorporated, and

WHEREAS, the Authority requested that the contractor provide a price for furnishing and installation of one (1) each replacement module for the existing surge protection device, and

WHEREAS, the contractor provided a price in the amount of \$1,120.00, and

WHEREAS the Consulting Engineer is recommending that Contract Modification No. 2, in the amount \$1,120.00 be approved, and

WHEREAS the original and adjusted contract amounts as a result of this contract modification and previous modifications are as follows:

- Original Contract Amount: \$322,835.00
- Total of Previous Contract Modifications: \$325,075.00
- Contract Modification No. 2: \$1,120.00
- Total Contract Amount Including Modification No. 2: \$326,195.00

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Willingboro Municipal Utilities Authority assembled in regular session this 20th day of May 2020 that:

1. Contract Modification No. 2 in the amount of \$1,120.00 is approved.
2. The Consulting Engineer and Executive Director are authorized to take all steps necessary to effectuate this contract modification.
3. A copy of this resolution be spread upon the minutes of this public meeting.

Webster Evans, Chairman

CERTIFICATION BY SECRETARY

I, Andrew Weber, Secretary of the Willingboro Municipal Utilities Authority do hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution duly adopted by the Authority at the regular meeting held on Wednesday, May 20, 2020. In witness thereof, I have here unto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Authority this 20th day of May 2020.

Andrew Weber, Secretary

CERTIFICATION OF AVAILABILITY OF FUNDS

As required by NJSA 40A: 4-57, NJAC 5:30-14.5, and any other applicable requirements, I, Diallyo Diggs, Treasurer of the Willingboro Municipal Utilities Authority have ascertained that there are now available sufficient funds to pay for Contract Modification No. 2 in the amount of \$1,120.00. The funds shall be charged to the following Capital Fund:

These funds are not certified as being available for more than one pending contract.

Diallyo Diggs, Treasurer Date